described in subsection (1) may also be invested in bonds issued for the construction of dormitories or commons or a field house at the state university pursuant to subsection (6) of section 36.06, if the total issue of such bonds does not exceed fifty per cent of the appraised value of the buildings or improvements pledged as security for such bonds.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 19, 1925.

No. 458, S.]

[Published May 20, 1925.

CHAPTER 140.

AN ACT to amend section 255.03 (2533a), relating to jury commissioners.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 255.03 (2533a) of the statutes is amended SECTION 1. to read: 255.03 Petit jurors for all circuit courts, the municipal courts of Milwaukee and Racine counties, the superior court of Douglas county, and for all other courts of exclusive civil jurisdiction, except county courts, shall be drawn and obtained as prescribed in this and the four next following sections by three commissioners appointed in each county by the circuit judge, except that in counties where there is more than one court within this section such commissioners shall be appointed by the joint action of all the judges of such courts. The persons so appointed shall be freeholders of the county and possess all of the qualifications required by section 255.01, and shall be known as jury commissioners. Their duties shall be as hereinafter prescribed. Their terms shall be three years; but the judge or judges shall, in the first instance, appoint one commissioner for one year, one for two, and one for three years; and thereafter shall appoint one for each year for three years from the first day of July. Vacancies shall be filled for the unexpired term. Each commissioner shall take and file an official oath. Two commissioners shall constitute a quorum. In all counties having a population of over one hundred thousand inhabitants, each commis-

LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 141

sioner shall be paid * * * such salary as shall be fixed by the county board, and also one dollar for each meeting of the commission which he attends in any city or incorporated village in the county, other than the city in which the courthouse is located provided that the payments last mentioned shall not exceed two dollars per annum to each commissioner for attendance in any one city or village and shall be made only upon the presentation of an affidavit of the commissioner who is to receive such payment in which there shall be stated the cities and villages in which he attended such meetings and the dates of such attendance. In all counties having a population not exceeding one hundred thousand inhabitants, according to the last federal census, each commissioner shall receive four dollars for each day actually spent in official service, and ten cents for each mile actually traveled in attending any and all meetings of the commissioners in the discharge of their duties; such compensation and mileage shall be paid by the county treasurer on the order of the clerk of said court, countersigned by the circuit judge. Said clerk shall furnish, at the expense of the county, all articles, books, postage stamps and stationery required by the commissioners. Commissioners already appointed by the circuit judge in counties having more than one court and jurors selected by them shall continue to be commissioners and jurors respectively for all such courts until others are appointed or selected.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 19, 1925.

No. 309, S.]

[Published May 20, 1925.

CHAPTER 141.

AN ACT to create section 256.41 of the statutes, relating to law libraries in special counties.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 256.41 (1) The county board of any county containing two hundred fifty thousand or more population may acquire by gift,

202